Interim dividend (3) – – 10.00 30.00 30.00
Final dividend (4) – – – – 29.50

Dividend amount (including dividend tax)
Interim dividend – – 2,765 2,067 2,067
Final dividend – – – – 4,078

At the end of the period
Total assets 69,184 58,983 61,813
Fixed assets – net 8,782 7,780 8,116
Liquid assets including cash and cash equivalents, current investments
and investment in tax-free bonds 28,082 32,249 29,705
Net current assets 32,123 34,399 29,037
Debt - - –
Net worth 57,696 49,187 48,068
Share capital 1,148 572 574
Market capitalization (5) 2,53,904 2,26,542 2,54,771

Note :	 The previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation.
	 (1)	 Represents income from software services and products
	 (2)	 Previous period EPS numbers, wherever applicable, have been restated due to the issue of bonus shares in December 2014 and June 2015
	 (3)	 Previous year figures have not been adjusted for bonus issues
	 (4)	 Not adjusted for June 17, 2015 bonus issue
	 (5)	 Market capitalization is calculated by considering the share price at the National Stock Exchange of India Limited on the shares outstanding at the period / year end.

Quarter ended
December 31,  2015

Quarter ended
December 31,  2014

Year ended
March 31, 2015

Quarter ended
December 31  2015

Quarter ended
December 31,  2014

Year ended
March 31, 2015

Revenues
in ` crore

12
,1

92

13
,5

62

 4
7,

30
0

PAT before exceptional  item
in ` crore

3,
05

5

3,
18

3

11
,7

52

Infosys Limited

Ratio analysis
 Quarter ended December 31, Nine months ended December 31, Year ended

March 31,
20152015 2014 2015 2014

Financial performance (%)
Export revenue / revenue 97.74 97.06 97.70 97.27 97.24
Domestic revenue / revenue 2.26 2.94 2.30 2.73 2.76
Software development expenses / revenue 60.15 58.64 60.02 59.07 58.83
Gross profit / revenue 39.85 41.36 39.98 40.93 41.17
Selling and marketing expenses / revenue 4.86 5.53 5.04 5.41 5.39
General and administration expenses / revenue 6.13 5.83 6.04 6.00 6.26
Selling and marketing, general and administration expenses / revenue 10.99 11.36 11.07 11.41 11.65
Aggregate employee costs / revenue 52.37 52.15 52.49 53.52 53.10
Operating profit before depreciation and amortization and interest
(PBIDTA) / revenue 28.86 30.00 28.91 29.52 29.52
Depreciation and amortization / revenue 2.03 1.87 2.01 1.90 1.93
Operating profit after depreciation and amortization and interest / revenue 26.83 28.13 26.91 27.62 27.59
Other income / revenue 5.43 6.75 5.60 6.91 7.05
Profit before exceptional item and tax / revenue 32.27 34.88 32.50 34.53 34.64
Profit before tax (PBT) / revenue 32.27 34.88 40.13 35.70 35.51
Tax / revenue 8.80 9.82 9.02 9.86 9.80
Effective tax rate - Tax (excluding tax on exceptional item) / PBT
before exceptional item 27.26 28.15 27.76 28.55 28.28
Effective tax rate – Tax / PBT 27.26 28.15 22.49 27.62 27.59
Profit after tax (PAT) before exceptional item, net of taxes / revenue 23.47 25.06 23.48 24.67 24.85
Profit after tax (PAT) / revenue 23.47 25.06 31.10 25.84 25.72
Balance Sheet
Debt-equity ratio (1) – – – – –
Current ratio (1) 3.83 4.52 3.83 4.52 3.12
Day's sales outstanding ( Days) (5) 67 62 67 62 67
Liquid assets / total assets (%) (2) 40.59 54.68 40.59 54.68 48.06
Liquid assets / revenue (%)(2) (5) 54.26 69.00 54.26 69.00 62.80
Capital expenditure / revenue (%) 4.08 3.76 4.05 3.97 4.20
Operating cash flows / revenue (%) 16.55 25.46 18.05 24.52 16.82
Return
PAT before exceptional item, net of taxes / average net worth (%)(5) 23.16 25.44 23.16 25.44 26.07
PAT / average net worth (%) (5) 28.84 26.34 28.84 26.34 26.98
Return On Capital Employed (ROCE) (PBIT before exceptional items /
Average Capital Employed) (%)(5) 32.03 35.28 32.03 35.28 36.35
Return on average invested capital before exceptional item (%)(2) (5) 45.53 58.35 45.53 58.35 61.05
Capital output ratio (1) (5) 0.97 1.02 0.97 1.02 1.05
Invested capital output ratio (1) (2) (5) 2.22 2.79 2.22 2.79 2.93
Year-on-year growth (%)
Overseas revenue 12.02 5.70 13.09 7.42 6.80
Revenue 11.24 5.70 12.58 7.28 6.67
Operating profit before depreciation 7.00 7.34 10.27 14.33 11.46
Net profit before exceptional item, net of taxes 4.19 11.70 7.14 19.38 15.28
Net profit after exceptional item, net of taxes 4.19 11.70 35.53 25.02 19.33
Basic earnings per share (EPS) before exceptional item (3) 3.66 11.72 6.60 19.38 14.72
Basic EPS after exceptional item (3) 3.66 11.72 34.86 25.01 18.73
Per share
Basic EPS before exceptional item (`)(3) 13.86 13.37 40.71 38.19 51.17
Basic EPS after exceptional item(`)(3) 13.86 13.37 53.93 39.99 52.96
Basic cash EPS before exceptional item (`)(3) 15.06 14.37 44.19 41.13   55.14
Basic cash EPS after exceptional item(`)(3) 15.06 14.37 57.41 42.93 56.93
Price / earnings, end of period, before exceptional item (1)(3)(5) 20.52 19.41 20.52 19.41 21.68
Price / cash earnings, end of period, before exceptional item(1)(3)(5) 18.93 17.90 18.93 17.90 20.12
Book value (`) (3) 251.19 215.20 251.19 215.20 209.27
Price / book value, end of period (1) 4.40 4.58 4.40 4.58 5.30
Dividend payout for the period (%) (4) – – 27.94 22.39 49.80

Note :	 The ratio calculations are based on standalone Indian GAAP financial statements. The previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation.
(1) Represents number of times
(2) Liquid assets include cash and cash equivalents, current investments and investment in tax-free bonds
(3) Previous period EPS numbers, wherever applicable, have been restated due to the issue of bonus shares in December 2014 and June 2015
(4) Based on year-to-date consolidated IFRS numbers
(5) Last twelve months

Infosys Limited

At a glance – IFRS USD (consolidated)